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Resolutions for a Harassment Free New Year
by Laura H. Corvo, Esq.
The year 2017 marked a seismic shift in the way the nation views sexual harassment. 
Time Magazine named “the silence breakers” as its Persons of the Year.  The words “me 
too” went from a simple phrase, to a hashtag, to a movement.  And, a deluge of claims 
of sexual misconduct and harassment exposed and toppled the giants of Hollywood, 
the news media, government, and so many other high profile industries. While some 
employers may take comfort in the fact that the stories of sexual misconduct and 
harassment that dominate the news involve the rich, the famous and the powerful, it 
is extremely naïve to assume that the aftershock-shock effects of the recent torrent of 
sexual harassment claims will not impact all employers in 2018 — even those smaller 
employers who operate in mundane industries.
As you reflect on the past year and make plans for a new one, it is a good time for all 
employers to take a hard look at the measures you take to both provide your employees 
with a harassment free workplace and insulate your company from liability for workplace 
harassment claims. Since resolution-making season is upon us, consider making these 5 
resolutions to start your 2018 harassment-free.
Resolution 1.  Start With The Written Policies and Procedures.
Most employers know that it is necessary to have a written policy prohibiting harassment, 
discrimination and retaliation in the workplace.  Such policies communicate to employees 
the behavior that will not be tolerated in the workplace and can be useful tools to defense 
attorneys trying to shield an employer from liability for claims of harassment. You probably 
have such policy as part of an employee handbook and distribute it to your employees 
when they start their employment.  That is good.  You probably require your employees 
to acknowledge receipt of the policy and keep a copy of their acknowledgement in the 
employee’s personnel file.  That is also good.  But, simply having a written policy and 
making an employee acknowledge receipt will not guarantee a harassment-free work 
environment for your employees or absolve your company from liability for potential 
workplace harassment claims.  To be effective, the policy also needs to be regularly 
updated and effectively communicated to your employees.
Because the case law regarding workplace harassment claims is constantly evolving 
and laws change all the time, we recommend that written policies be reviewed by legal 
counsel on a yearly basis to make sure they comply with current laws.  But, complying 
with current law is only one aspect.  Your written policies also have to be updated to 
reflect the reality of the world and business in which your company operates.  Does your 
policy mention text messages, social media or other forms of electronic communications?    
If the answer is no, it is time to update your policy.  Does the policy address harassment 
which takes place off-premises, at company sponsored social events and during 
business-related travel?  If the answer is no, it is time to update the policy. Does your 
policy address all forms of harassment?  While sexual harassment often gets the most 
attention, harassment on the basis of many other protected characteristics also is 
unlawful (including race, gender, gender identity or expression,  religion, age, national 
origin, disability, sexual orientation, and the list goes on…). Does the policy reflect your 
correct office address, e-mail, phone number and person to whom an employee can file a 
complaint of harassment?  If your policy designates Mary Jones (who resigned from the 
company 2 years ago) as the person to whom employees should bring their complaints or 
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tells employees to deliver their complaints to the human resource office in a building that no longer exists, it is time to update the policy.
In addition to regular updating, you also need to regularly distribute the written policies to your employees.  A written policy that is distributed to an 
employee only at the start of their employment is likely going to collect dust at the bottom of a desk drawer, remain hidden in some dark corner of a 
company intra-net page, or get tossed into a recycling can. Regular distribution of your written policies will help ensure that your employees remain 
aware that a policy exists and understand that your company takes the policy seriously.
Resolution 2.   Train, Train, Train.
While updating and distributing written policies prohibiting harassment is a good first step, you are not likely to achieve a harassment-free workplace or 
protect your company against potential workplace harassment claims if it is your only step.  Would you require an employee to operate a drill press or 
run a new software program by simply giving the employee written instructions? Of course you would not.  The same goes for workplace conduct.  You 
have to do more than just provide employes with written policies prohibiting harassment.  You also have to train your employees in what the written 
policies say, what the policies mean, and how your company expects its employees to conduct themselves in your workplace.
Supervisors, managers and executives need to receive special harassment training.  They not only need to know how to conduct themselves in the 
workplace, they also need to know how to enforce the policies.  This means they need to know what to do when an employe complains, what to do when 
they witness or otherwise become aware of harassment, and how to manage employees who have complained of or been accused of harassment.
Some states like California, Connecticut and Maine mandate employers to conduct harassment training. The EEOC strongly encourages employers to 
provide sexual harassment training to employees as part of its sexual harassment prevention program.  And, given the current climate, training makes 
sense and is an effective tool to preventing workplace harassment and insulating potential liability.
However, many employers resist training.  “The cost of training is not in our budget this year.”  The cost of training will pale in comparison to what you 
will spend in legal fees if you are sued for harassment.   “It is too logistically complicated to get all of our employees together for training.” The logistics 
involved in organizing employees for training are nothing compared to the resources you will need to dedicate to gather documents and prepare for 
depositions if you are sued.  “But, if we train our employees, they will get “ideas” and be motivated to sue us.” Today’s climate and the constant barrage 
of news stories revealing workplace harassment claims have already given your employees all the fodder they need to file harassment claims. Your 
failure to train your employees will only enhance those claims.
Resolution 3. Investigate.
Given today’s environment, there is a strong chance your company will receive at least one complaint of workplace harassment in 2018. Does that 
mean you need to fire every employee who is accused of harassment?  No. While some of the complaints you receive may have merit, many may not.  
Regardless, you should investigate every complaint of workplace harassment you receive – even those complaints that emerge from the employee who 
complains about everything, the employee who has been disciplined for performance or the employee who tells you they don’t want you to investigate.
Your failure to properly investigate a complaint of harassment (even a meritless claim) can be damaging. It can and will hurt you in defending against 
a meritless claim.  It may also cause you to neglect to correct real harassment that may be taking place in your workplace.  And, it may have a chilling 
effect on those employees who have claims but don’t bring them to your attention because they assume you won’t do anything about it.  Because 
the way in which you handle an investigation is critical and because workplace harassment investigations are often complex, they should typically 
be performed by human resource professionals who are trained to conduct such investigation. Or they should done by or with the assistance of legal 
counsel.
Resolution 4.  Open Your Eyes, Your Ears and Your Doors.
The stories of sexual misconduct and harassment that were revealed in 2017 followed two common patterns.  First, the boards of directors and the 
executives feigned shock and ignorance when the faces of their brands were accused of egregious sexual misconduct and harassment.  “We are 
shocked by these allegations.  This is the first complaint we ever received. We had no idea the bad behavior was happening,” and etc…  Second, those 
cries of shock and ignorance were quickly undercut.  Indeed, each complaint of bad behavior was followed by another, and then another, and then 
another, and so on.  And each complaint was rapidly followed by employees and former employees clogging social media with anecdotes of how the 
alleged misconduct was the worst kept secret in their particular industry.
The biggest lesson you should learn from the harassment fallout of 2017 is that ignorance of harassment is not going to be tolerated.  While for decades, 
employers have been held to a “known or should have known” standard of liability in workplace harassment claims, many employers fail to understand 
that they can be on the hook not just for the harassment that is brought to their attention, but also harassment which they should have known about.
So how do you protect yourself against a “should have known” standard? In addition to implementing written policies and conducting training, you have 
to open your eyes, your ears and your doors and both know and address what is going on in your workplace.  If you have heard rumblings about “that 
guy in purchasing who does x, y or z”, or your gut tells you something isn’t sitting right with “that new employee in the mailroom”, do not hide in your 
office, contact human resources and start to address the issue.
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You also need to address harassment – even the harassment that does not seem to be that big of a deal.  If you hear an inappropriate joke or see an 
inappropriate glance, do not chalk it up as nothing or write it off because no one seemed to be bothered by it.  Nip it in the bud.  Tell the employee that the 
conduct is not acceptable in your workplace.  If you do not address the conduct while it is small, it will inevitably fester and  lead to something big.
Resolution 5. Be On Your Best Behavior – A Harassment Free Workplace Starts At The Top.
Everyone, from the top of your organization on down, needs to be committed to a harassment free workplace and exhibit behavior that that is consistent 
with that commitment. Employees (and plaintiff’s attorneys) are going to be gunning for the top, especially after seeing the unfolding of so many stories 
that exposed sexual harassment at the highest levels of major organizations.  Now, you may take solace in the fact that the people who run your 
organizations are probably good people who would never engage in the egregious sexual misconduct of which so many were accused in 2017. But not 
having a sexual predator running your company does not mean that you have a harassment free workplace or that your highest level executives won’t be 
sued for harassment.
The people at the top have to be on their best behavior and set the tone for everyone else in the organization.  That means they cannot tell inappropriate 
jokes (even if people laugh at them). They cannot use slurs, epithets or other inappropriate language (even if employees do not seem to mind when they 
do). They cannot leer or touch or engage in sexual banter (even if they are just being playful).  And, if you have a problem at the top of your organization, 
you must address it.  It is not an easy decision to fire or discipline someone who is making money or helping your organization grow.  But if that person 
is engaging in harassment, difficult decisions may have to be made, not just to avoid the legal exposure of a potential lawsuit, but, in light of today’s 
environment, to avoid the damage to your business if the harassment is exposed.
In sum, we do not yet know the full impact of the fallout of the harassment claims which were revealed in 2017.  But, if you start by taking a hard look at 
your efforts to prevent harassment and adopt these resolutions, you could be on your way to a harassment free 2018.
This article first appeared on LeClairRyan’s LRWorkplaceDefender.com blog.

Contact the author at laura.corvo@leclairryan.com.

SAVE
THE

DATE

LeClairRyan’s Annual Accountant Liability Seminar Seminar

Thursday, June 21, 2018
Half-Day Morning Program
Westin Waltham in Waltham, MA



4

Defining the Attorney-Client Relationship to Avoid Future Disqualification by David A. Slocum, Esq.

Attorneys in Massachusetts should take note of the recent decision in 
Mooney v. Diversified Bus. Commc’ns, 2017 WL 5196322, (Mass. Super. 
Sept. 29, 2017), which provides significant guidance as to when the 
attorney-client relationship ends for purposes of a motion to disqualify.    
In Mooney, the plaintiff, John Mooney, was a minority shareholder and 
a member of the Board of Managers of the defendant, Pri-Med LLC 
(“Pri-Med”), which was a wholly owned subsidiary of the co-defendant, 
Diversified Business Communications (“Diversified”).   In late 2016, a 
dispute arose over the purchase price for Mooney’s shares in Pri-Med and 
Diversified’s conduct allegedly taken to “deflate” Pri-Med’s value so as to 
reduce the amount of any payout due to its shareholders.  
The plaintiff and another minority shareholder engaged attorneys at Mintz, 
Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky and Popeo, P.C. (“Mintz Levin”) to represent 
them and, in December 2016, filed suit against Pri-Med, Diversified, 
and three individual defendants (collectively, the “Defendants”).  The 
Defendants engaged the law firm of Sullivan and Worcester, LLP (“S&W”) 
to represent them in connection with Mooney’s complaint (the “Lawsuit” 
and/or the “Litigation”).  
Several months into the Litigation, Mooney filed a motion seeking to 
disqualify S&W from representing the Defendants in the Lawsuit.  As 
grounds for that motion, Mooney argued that between 2002 and 2014, 
S&W had provided extensive estate planning services to Mooney, and 
that an ongoing attorney-client relationship between S&W and Mooney 
precluded S&W from representing any parties adverse to Mooney in the 
Litigation.  The Suffolk Superior Court (Sanders, J.) held that there was no 
ongoing attorney-client relationship between Mooney and S&W, and thus 
denied Mooney’s motion seeking to disqualify S&W. 
In Massachusetts, conflicts of interest between attorneys and clients/
former clients are governed by Rules 1.7 and 1.9 of the Rules of 
Professional Conduct.   Under Rule 1.7, an attorney may not represent 
a client who is adverse to another current client unless: (a) the lawyer 
reasonably believes he or she will be able to provide competent and 
diligent representation to both clients; and (b) the affected clients give 
informed consent.  Under Rule 1.9, an attorney may not represent a client 
whose interests are materially adverse to a former client in the same or 
substantially related matter unless the attorney obtains the former client’s 
informed consent.  Rule 1.9 also prohibits an attorney’s unauthorized use 
of a former client’s confidential information to the former client’s detriment 
or the advantage of a third party. 
As Judge Sanders observed, however, neither the Rules of Professional 
Conduct nor any reported Massachusetts appellate decision provides 
explicit guidance as to when an attorney-client relationship ends for 
purposes of applying Rules 1.7 and 1.9.  Accordingly, Judge Sanders 
looked for guidance to a decision authored by Justice Ralph Gants, the 
current Chief Justice of the Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court, when 
he was a Judge of the Massachusetts Superior Court.  In National Med. 
Care, Inc. v. Home Med. of Am., Inc., 2002 Mass.Super. LEXIS 342 (Sept. 

12, 2002) Justice Gants observed that clients generally retain attorneys 
for one of three purposes: (1) to act as “a general counsel” handling all 
legal matters that may arise; (2) to represent them in all matters that may 
arise regarding a general subject or area; or (3) to represent them only as 
to a specific matter or matters.  As Justice Gants explained, in the first two 
scenarios, the attorney-client relationship typically is ongoing even without 
a specific matter pending because the client has a reasonable expectation 
that the law firm will handle future matters for that client as they arise.  
In the third scenario, however, where the representation is limited to a 
specific matter or matters, the attorney-client relationship typically ends 
upon the conclusion of that particular matter or matters. 
Applying this framework, Judge Sanders found that Mooney’s relationship 
with S&W fell into the third category and thus had ended in 2014 the 
last time that S&W updated Mooney’s estate plan.  In so finding, Judge 
Sanders noted S&W had provided estate planning services to Mooney 
during three discrete periods: 2002, 2005–2006, and 2010–2014.  In each 
instance, Mooney had specifically requested the particular work done by 
S&W and paid for it separately.  No formal or informal agreement between 
Mooney and S&W authorized S&W to perform any further work on 
Mooney’s behalf unless specifically requested by Mooney.   
Thus, because the Court found that Mooney was a former and not a 
current client of S&W, it held disqualification was not required under Rule 
1.9 unless Mooney could show the Lawsuit was substantially related 
to the prior estate planning services or that there was a substantial risk 
S&W would use Mooney’s confidential information in connection with the 
Lawsuit.  Noting that the claims at issue in the Lawsuit concerned alleged 
events occurring in 2015 and 2016 and did not concern Mooney’s personal 
assets, Judge Sanders held disqualification was not warranted under Rule 
1.9. Accordingly, the Court denied Mooney’s disqualification motion.     
Attorneys in Massachusetts should take note of this decision and the 
guidance it provides with regard to defining when an attorney-client 
relationship has ended.  Attorneys who have represented a client in one 
or more matters may hope to be engaged by that client again for future 
work.  At the same time, making clear that a particular engagement 
has concluded helps to protect an attorney from being conflicted out of 
representing other potential clients in unrelated future matters.  Consistent 
with the framework applied in Mooney, attorneys in Massachusetts should 
consider explicitly defining the nature of the relationship in the initial 
engagement letter.  Additionally, where the representation is limited to 
a particular matter, an attorney should consider sending a formal letter 
at the conclusion of the matter informing the client that the engagement 
is complete.  An attorney can use that correspondence to encourage 
the client to call if any other matters should arise in the future without 
creating an open ended attorney-client relationship that might damage 
the attorney’s chances of representing other potential clients in unrelated 
future matters.   

Contact the author at david.slocum@leclairryan.com.
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DOL Adopts “Primary Beneficiary” Test for Interns by Leslie Machado, Esq.

No Legal Malpractice When Attorney Allegedly Failed to Include Provision In Agreement by William E. Gildea, Esq. 

On January 5, 2018,  the U.S. Department of Labor announced that it was abandoning the six-factor test it had previously used for determining whether 
interns are employees for purposes of the Fair Labor Standards Act, and that it was now adopting the “primary beneficiary” test favored by several U.S. 
Courts of Appeals.
As we discussed recently, the Second Circuit in Wang v. The Hearst Corporation, No. 16-3302 (2d Cir. Dec. 8, 2017), and the Ninth Circuit in Benjamin 
v. B&H Education, No. 15-17147 (9th Cir. Dec. 19, 2017), had recently rejected the DOL’s six-factor test in favor of the “primary beneficiary” test, 
which focuses more on the economic realities of the relationship and examines, among other factors, whether the intern or the employer is the primary 
beneficiary of the relationship.
In its press release, the DOL explained that, in light of the Ninth Circuit’s decision, it was adopting the “primary beneficiary” test going forward:

[T]he Department will conform to these appellate court rulings by using the same “primary beneficiary” test that these courts use to 
determine whether interns are employees under the FLSA. The Wage and Hour Division will update its enforcement policies to align with 
recent case law, eliminate unnecessary confusion among the regulated community, and provide the Division’s investigators with increased 
flexibility to holistically analyze internships on a case-by-case basis.

In connection with its change in enforcement practice, the DOL issued a new Fact Sheet on internship programs under the FLSA. The Fact Sheet lists 
seven factors for determining whether an intern is an employee:

In a recent decision, Murray v. Greene1, et al, 2017 WL 5985215 (Mass. Super. Ct. October 16, 2017)  Massachusetts Superior Court Justice Mary K. 
Ames awarded attorney Ashley Green’s summary judgment after a former client brought a suit for legal malpractice alleging the attormey was negligent 
for failing to include a provision in a post-divorce settlement with his former wife.  
The plaintiff, David Murray, was accused by his former wife in 2011 of owing close to $22,500 in child support and $5,815 in health insurance premiums 
under a divorce decree entered in 1998.  The 1998 decree obligated Murray to convey a Billerica property to his wife where she would raise their three 
minor children.  Murray was required to maintain the mortgage payments on the property, and did so from 1998 through 2011.  Murray subsequently hired 
the attorney to negotiate on his behalf in settlement discussions with a mediator regarding the child support and health insurance premiums.  The final 
settlement called for Murray to pay an overdue $9,000 property payment and $436 air conditioning bill in exchange for his former wife forgiving the child 
support payment and health insurance premiums.
The agreement further stated Murray would pay the mortgage on the Billerica home until the property sold.  The former wife, at some point during 
negotiations, stated she intended to sell the property as it was too large.  Murray then alleged, as a result of Green’s negligent representation and advice, 
he made mortgage payments of $21,000 until 2014, when he disbursed $30,000 to terminate the remaining mortgage obligation, and depleted $23,000 in 
legal fees.  Murray alleged the attorney was negligent in advising him to sign the 2011 settlement agreement without a provision setting a deadline for the 
Billerica property to sell, or limiting his mortgage burden.
Attorney Green filed for, and was granted summary judgment by Justice Ames because Murray could not show that any alleged breach of duty was the 
proximate cause of his alleged damage.  During her deposition, the attorney testified she asked the former wife multiple times about including a provision 
setting a deadline for the sale of the property or limiting Murray’s mortgage obligation.  Green further testified the former wife denied the request on 
numerous occasions.  Key to Justice Ames’ ruling was the lack of Murray’s presence during these negotiations.  Murray’s evidence of the attorney’s 
malpractice was “nothing more than speculation” in the view of Justice Ames.
This decision is influential and relevant towards future legal malpractice claims.  A former client must have proof during negotiations that their attorney 
demanded the term and the other party would have agreed to the favorable term.  There will also need to be evidence other than the plaintiff’s own 
testimony to establish a breach of the attorney’s duty and to survive summary judgment.  A plaintiff must prove evidence of causation that the other 
party would have agreed to the disputed provision. The Murray decision signifies a higher burden of proof for the former client who seeks to bring a legal 
malpractice claim against their former attorney.

1 Attorney Green’s name was misspelled as “Greene” in court records.

Contact the author at william.gildea@leclairryan.com.

https://lrworkplacedefender.com/new-guidance-on-interns-v-employees/
https://www.dol.gov/newsroom/releases/whd/whd20180105
https://www.dol.gov/whd/regs/compliance/whdfs71.pdf
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1. The extent to which the intern and the employer clearly understand that there is no expectation of compensation. Any promise of compensation, 
express or implied, suggests that the intern is an employee—and vice versa.

2. The extent to which the internship provides training that would be similar to that which would be given in an educational environment, including 
the clinical and other hands-on training provided by educational institutions.

3. The extent to which the internship is tied to the intern’s formal education program by integrated coursework or the receipt of academic credit.
4. The extent to which the internship accommodates the intern’s academic commitments by corresponding to the academic calendar.
5. The extent to which the internship’s duration is limited to the period in which the internship provides the intern with beneficial learning.
6. The extent to which the intern’s work complements, rather than displaces, the work of paid employees while providing significant educational 

benefits to the intern.
7. The extent to which the intern and the employer understand that the internship is conducted without entitlement to a paid job at the conclusion of 

the internship.
Like the federal appellate courts, the DOL Fact Sheet emphasizes that “no single factor is determinative” so that “whether an intern or student is an 
employee under the FLSA necessarily depends on the unique circumstances of each case.”
This article first appeared on LeClairRyan’s LRWorkplaceDefender.com blog.

Contact the author at leslie.machado@leclairryan.com.

Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim Against Accountant Allowed To Proceed by Nancy M. Reimer, Esq.
In Christensen, et al v. Cox, et al., Lawyers Weekly No. 09-043-17, Shawn E. Cox (“Cox”), a CPA, was hired by Clayton and Matthew Christensen 
to run the daily operations of Rose Park, the Disruptive Innovation Fund and Disruptive Innovation, LLC (collectively “Rose Park”) in 2010.  Cox’s 
responsibilities included working with outside legal counsel to prepare, review, and approve company documents on the Christensen’s behalf.  The 
Christensens trusted Cox to ensure the accurate and complete implementation of their instructions and intentions. The Christensens placed a high 
level of trust in Cox because he and Matthew had a pre-existing friendship and attended the same Church; Cox accepted the trust and responsibility 
placed upon him by the Christensens.  Cox moved to dismiss the Complaint contending, among other things, he did not owe the Christensens a 
fiduciary duty. 
In January 2013, Cox began secretly to pursue employment with another investment firm; In February 2013 he requested and received from Matthew 
an increase in his compensation at Rose Park based on a share of profits from Disruptive Innovation.  The Complaint alleges Cox fraudulently induced 
Matthew to increase his compensation for had Matthew knew Cox intended to leave, he would not have granted the increase in Cox’s compensation.
On April 1, 2013, Cox instructed a junior lawyer at the law firm representing Disruptive Innovation to amend its Amended and Restated Limited Liability 
Company Agreement dated January 1, 2009 (“Operating Agreement”).  Cox instructed the lawyer to amend the Operating Agreement to add him as a 
“Member”, and to remove a founding Member who was no longer with the firm.  No-one authorized Cox to Amend the Operating Agreement or to add 
himself as a Member. Cox did not disclose to the Christensens or Disruptive Innovation that he instructed outside counsel to add him as a Member.
On April 5, 2013 Cox delivered a one page memo to Matthew described as a “Profit Sharing Memo”.  Cox explained the April 5th Profit Sharing Memo 
was an update to the annual profit sharing percentages to reflect the agreed upon increase in his compensation and the redistribution of the previous 
ownership percentages due to the removal of the former founding Member.  Cox failed to disclose, however, that the memo details the changes in 
the Class B Unit ownership for Disruptive Innovation GP, LLC. The Memo references Cox as a Member owning 60,000 Class B Units.  The Complaint 
alleged by documenting himself as an owner of Class B Units, Cox was attempting to transform his employment based on annual profit sharing, which 
would terminate after Cox stopped working for Disruptive Innovation into an economic interest he could retain after he stopped working for the Firm.  
On April 12, 2013, Cox informed Matthew that he would be leaving the Firm to work for a competitor.
In early May 2013, Cox gave Matthew signature pages for the new version of the Operating Agreement listing Cox as a Member.  Cox represented 
to Matthew that the document merely removed the Member who had left the firm; he did not tell Matthew it listed Cox as a Member on Schedule A of 
the Operating Agreement.  Cox asked Matthew and Clayton to sign the signature pages.  The allegations of the Complaint suggested Matthew and 
Clayton signed the Operating Agreement without reading the entire document or noting that Cox was listed as a Member on the attached Schedule A.  
At the end of May, 2013 Cox left his job at Disruptive Innovation.  In June 2013 Cox requested a copy of the updated Operating Agreement signature 
pages. Sometime thereafter, Cox shocked the Christensens when he demanded payment as a Class B Unit holder. Cox provided no consideration for 
the units and was aware the Christensens never intended to give him an equity interest in Disruptive Innovation.  The Christensens claimed Cox had 
enough industry experience to know it would be unprecedented for a non-founding, non- investment, short tenured employee to be gifted a permanent 
entitlement to profits.
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Massachusetts SJC Holds Tahitian Court Error Does Not Absolve Law Firm Negligence by Ben N. Dunlap, Esq.

The Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court (SJC) held that an erroneous legal ruling by an appellate court in Tahiti was not the “superseding 
cause” of harm to the client, and therefore the client’s malpractice suit against its law firm should have been allowed to proceed.  In Kiribati Seafood 
Company, LLC v. Dechert LLP, 478 Mass. 111 (2017), the plaintiff Kiribati sued its former law firm for legal malpractice, alleging the lawyers negligently 
failed to supply documentary evidence required by the Tahitian court in the underlying case.  The trial court awarded summary judgment to the law 
firm, ruling the Tahitian court erred as a matter of law, and the error superseded any negligence by the firm.
The underlying case arose from damage to Kiribati’s fishing vessel while in dry dock in Tahiti. In the Tahitian courts, Kiribati sought recovery of its 
own damages and also a subrogation claim assigned to it by its insurer. The trial court ruled in favor of Kiribati, and the port appealed. The Tahitian 
appellate court affirmed the judgment in part, but deferred decision on enforcement of the assignment of the subrogation claim, ruling Kiribati had a 
burden to establish it was not receiving “double compensation” for damages. Kiribati’s lawyers then allegedly failed to submit to the appellate court 
Kiribati documents proving the subrogation claim was assigned.  As a result, the Tahitian appellate court’s final decision reduced Kiribati’s recovery by 
the amount of the assigned subrogated claim.
Kiribati sued its former law firm in Massachusetts Superior Court, alleging the law firm’s failure to submit Kiribati’s documents caused the reduced 
recovery in Tahitian court.  The Superior Court awarded summary judgment to the law firm, ruling the Tahitian appellate court erred in disallowing 
recovery of the assigned subrogation claim, and, further, the error of law was the cause of Kiribati’s damages, superseding any negligence of the law 
firm.  
In its review of the Superior Court’s summary judgment ruling, the SJC noted, “[t]he central issue in this case is the relationship between attorney 
malpractice and judicial error, more specifically, the circumstances under which an attorney should be relieved of liability for professional negligence 
where the attorney’s negligent act or omission precedes judicial error.” 
The SJC explained Kiribati’s lawyers had a duty to “win on the facts” by submitting the necessary documentation, notwithstanding the legal error by 
the Tahitian court: “Stated simply, where an attorney will foreseeably lose on the law but can still win on the facts, an attorney is negligent if he or she 
forgoes the opportunity to win on the facts.” 
Thus, the SJC reasoned, “there were two independent proximate causes of Kiribati’s loss: [the law firm’s] negligence in failing to furnish the court with 
proof of the consideration paid for the assignment, and the court’s error of law in concluding that the assigned subrogation claim was not enforceable 
under French law absent a demonstration that it would not result in ‘double compensation.’”  The SJC determined the Tahitian court’s error of law was 
“reasonably foreseeable” and therefore it left the “causal link between the defendant’s negligence and the plaintiff’s harm unbroken.”  Accordingly, the 
SJC reversed the summary judgment ruling and remanded to the Superior Court.  
In its opinion, the SJC distinguished the Tahitian court’s legal error, which was foreseeable, from “judicial error that was not foreseeable,” explaining a 
judicial error is “foreseeable” when a court “has indicated an intention to rule in a manner that the attorney believes to be an error of law.”  Thus, the 
import of the SJC’s holding may be limited to those situations where a court provides advance notice of its “intention to rule” and the intended ruling is 
an apparent error. 

Contact the author at ben.dunlap@leclairryan.com.

With respect to the fiduciary duty claim, the Court found the Complaint plead sufficient facts to render the fiduciary duty claim plausible at the Motion 
To Dismiss stage. Those facts included the allegations that Cox was hired to run the daily operations of Rose Park; the Christensens trusted Cox to 
ensure the accurate and complete implementation of their instructions and intentions; that the Christensens placed a high level of trust in Cox due 
to his pre-existing relationship with Matthew and Cox accepted the trust and responsibility placed upon him by the Christensens.  As a fiduciary, Cox 
was obligated to disclose all material facts to the Christensens regardless of whether the Christensens could have discovered the facts by reading the 
documents.
The court found the Christensens alleged enough in their Complaint to plausibly suggest Cox owed them a fiduciary duty. Therefore he was required 
to make a full disclosure of the contents of the documents he presented to the Christensens. Taking the allegations regarding the procurement of the 
Christensens’ signature on the documents as true, the court found the claim of breach of fiduciary duty to be plausible.    
Although this case is in the early stages of litigation it is significant because it confirms that even an at-will employee, who is a CPA, may owe an 
employer a fiduciary duty depending on his role in the company and the facts and circumstances of the case.  

Contact the author at nancy.reimer@leclairryan.com.
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Business Judgment Rule Not Applied Where Question Existed as to Good Faith Basis of Board of 
Directors’ Decision Not to Pursue Fraud Claim Against Former Director by Catherine A. Bednar, Esq.

Violation of the Security Deposit Statute Does Not Lead to an Award Of Treble Damages by Michael R. Garcia, Esq.

In Jennifer Brining v. John J. Donovan, Sendlater, Inc. et al, Civil Action 
No. 2016-3422 BLS, Plaintiff, Jennifer Brining (“Brining”), initially brought 
this action in the Suffolk Superior Business Litigation Session on her own 
behalf.  Brining had made the largest investment in Sendlater, Inc., an 
internet-based company allowing customers to arrange for sending cards 
and gifts over extended periods of time, but was a minority shareholder.  
Brining asserted direct claims against the defendant and a former 
Sendlater director, John J. Donovan (“Donovan”) and two companies 
Donovan controlled, alleging that Donovan had misappropriated funds 
from Sendlater.  Brining’s suit was later amended to include derivative 
claims on behalf of Sendlater.  
After receiving Brining’s demand that Sendlater pursue the derivative 
claims on its own behalf, the company conducted an investigation by 
hiring a forensic accountant.  The accounting firm prepared a report 
for the Board, which found that of nearly $3 million in disbursements 

Donovan made, approximately $800,000 in disbursements were unrelated 
to any Sendlater business, and the nature of nearly another $800,000 
of transactions could not be determined.  The report also noted that the 
company lacked internal controls, with transactions either not recorded at 
all or improperly documented. For example, the report noted that various 
loan documents between Donovan and Sendlater were undated, dated 
long after the fact, modified in handwriting, contained typed signatures 
and/or contained inconsistent dates and terms.
Despite the findings of the investigator’s report, the Board resolved that 
“it is not in the best interests of Sendlater to pursue legal action against 
Professor Donovan at any point now or in the future, or to permit claims 
to be pursued on its behalf.”  Citing its vote to bar any derivative claims 
against Donovan, Sendlater moved to dismiss Brining’s lawsuit. 
Under the business judgment rule, there is “a presumption that in making 
a business decision the directors of a corporation acted on an informed 

The Supreme Judicial Court’s recent decision in Phillips v. Equity 
Residential Management, LLC, 478 Mass. 251 (2017) has serious 
implications for tenants whose landlords ignore their statutory obligations 
under G.L. c. 186, § 15B (6) (b). The Court unanimously held that a 
violation G.L. c. 186, § 15B (6) (b) requiring forfeiture of the security 
deposit cannot simultaneously constitute a violation of (6) (e) subjecting 
the landlord to treble damages pursuant to § 15B (7) where the landlord 
failed to return the forfeited security deposit within thirty days.
On August 6, 2013, the plaintiff, Scott Phillips (“Phillips”), filed a class 
action in Superior Court against the defendant, Equity Residential 
Management, LLC (“Equity”), for violations of the above statutes after 
Equity gave Phillips a statement of deposit with numerous deficiencies. 
Phillips alleged that Equity’s deficient statement required Equity to forfeit 
his security deposit pursuant to § 15B (6) (b). Phillips further alleged that 
Equity’s withholding of the security deposit for more than thirty days (due 
to Equity’s belief no money was owed Phillips) concurrently violated the 
provisions of § 15B (6) (e), and entitled him to treble damages under
§ 15B (7). 
Equity removed the case to the United States District Court (“USDC”), 
citing diversity of citizenship. The USDC found Equity’s statement 
noncompliant with § 15B (4) (iii) due to, among other things, failure to 
provide documentation for itemized deductions. As a result, the court 
held Equity had forfeited its right to retain any part of the deposit under 
§ 15B (6) (b). It further held, however, that Equity’s violation of § 15B (6) 
(b) did not subject Equity to the punitive provisions of § 15B (7) because 
the legislature had excluded violations triggering § 15B (6) (b) from the 
types of violations qualifying for treble damages. Phillips appealed. The 
First Circuit Court of Appeals, finding there was no controlling precedent 
with which to decide the issue, certified the matter to the Massachusetts 
Supreme Judicial Court (the “SJC”). 
While acknowledging that the statutory scheme of § 15B could do more 
to “[hold] landlords responsible,” the SJC found that Phillips’ interpretation 

of the interplay between the statutes in question would lead to absurd 
results. The SJC stated  “because both § 15B (6) (b) and (e) are parallel 
clauses that can both trigger forfeiture of the security deposit,” it would not 
make sense “for one to trigger the other.” The SJC offered an example of 
a landlord who, in giving a deficient itemized list of otherwise authorized 
deductions to a tenant on the thirtieth day, would suddenly find himself 
subject to treble damages for violation of § 15B (6) (e) because he could 
not return the tenant’s security deposit in time. More importantly, Phillips’ 
interpretation would mean that “forfeiture under any provision of § 15B 
(6) could trigger violation of § 15B (6) (e).” In some cases, such an 
interpretation could trigger two violations of § 15B (6) (e) in succession, a 
result which the SJC found “nonsensical.” The SJC concluded, therefore, 
that “a violation of § 15B (6) (e) does not apply to any portion of the 
security deposit that was forfeited under another provision of § 15B (6).”
In her concurring opinion, J. Lenk expressed concern with the implications 
of the SJC’s decision in light of legislative intent to make “litigation feasible 
for tenants.” In the end, Phillips’ only remedy under the law was return of 
his $750 deposit, despite the fact that Equity had withheld his deposit for 
over four years. She opined that this opinion “may well embolden certain 
landlords to ignore their statutory obligations under § 15B (6) (b)” with 
the knowledge that the most they have to lose in the end is value of the 
security deposit. Tenants, meanwhile, will be faced with a difficult choice: 
initiate expensive litigation “that may cost them more than the amount of 
the deposit,” or allow landlords to reap an “unearned windfall.”
It remains to be seen whether this decision will tempt unscrupulous 
landlords into blatant violations of § 15B (6) (b). What is certain is that this 
decision is at odds with legislative intent to even the playing field between 
landlords and tenants by providing meaningful remedies to tenants. As 
J. Lenk states, it is now up to the legislature to amend the statute if the 
results of this case were not what it intended.

Contact the author at michael.garcia@leclairryan.com.
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Failure to List a Personal Injury Claim on Bankruptcy Schedule Does Not Bar Claim For Legal Malpractice in 
Personal Injury Case Where Counsel Failed To File Before Running of Statute of Limitations by Eric Martignetti, Esq.

In Holland v. Kantrovitz & Kantrovitz LLP, 92 Mass. App. Ct. 66 (2017), the 
Appeals Court reversed the trial court’s allowance of summary judgment 
for the defendant-law firm on the plaintiff’s claim for legal malpractice 
holding the plaintiff’s failure to list her underlying personal injury claim on 
her bankruptcy filings did not preclude recovery on her malpractice claim.
On January 15, 2008, the plaintiff suffered serious personal injuries when 
she slipped and fell on ice outside the building where she worked.  During 
the plaintiff’s workers’ compensation proceedings, an attorney from the 
defendant-law firm approached her and expressed a desire to represent 
her in her personal injury claim against the building’s owner. On September 
9, 2009, the plaintiff retained the law firm to represent her.  
In October 2009, the plaintiff filed a pro se bankruptcy petition, but she did 
not inform the law firm about the bankruptcy proceeding.  The plaintiff did 
not disclose the personal injury claim in her bankruptcy filings.  She did, 
however, disclose the circumstances of the slip and fall incident and her 
workers’ compensation settlement to the bankruptcy trustee at a meeting 
of creditors.  The plaintiff received a discharge on February 12, 2010. 
The defendant-law firm allowed the statute of limitations to expire on the 
plaintiff’s personal injury claim without filing suit on or before January 15, 
2011.  The law firm disclosed its failure to file suit in a letter to the plaintiff.  
The plaintiff then filed a legal malpractice claim against the law firm.  
The defendant-law firm moved for summary judgment, arguing that the 
plaintiff was foreclosed from pursuing the personal injury claim because 
she failed to disclose it in bankruptcy, and therefore she would not be 
able to prove the law firm’s failure to file suit caused her any harm.  The 
Appeals Court rejected this argument:

These two propositions do not logically follow one from the other 
where, as here, the alleged value of the personal injury claim 
exceeded the value of the claims discharged in bankruptcy.  
Although it is true that the personal injury claim (because it existed at 

the time of the bankruptcy petition) was an asset of the bankruptcy 
estate, it does not follow that the claim (whether disclosed or not) 
was extinguished by the bankruptcy discharge.  As we further 
explain below, the personal injury claim continued to exist until the 
statute of limitations lapsed, and its value was not diminished by 
the bankruptcy.  What the bankruptcy did change, however, was the 
identity of the parties with an interest in any recovery on the personal 
injury claim.

The Court held that the personal injury claim was an asset of the 
bankruptcy estate, and the trustee was responsible for pursuing it even 
after the plaintiff’s discharge.  The Court reasoned that had the defendant-
law firm filed suit after the discharge but before the statute of limitations 
had expired, the remedy would have been to substitute the bankruptcy 
trustee as the real party in interest.  Thus, it was the running of the statute 
of limitations, not the discharge, which extinguished the plaintiff’s personal 
injury claim.  Accordingly, the Court reversed the grant of summary 
judgment for the law firm.   
On remand, the Court required the parties to inform the bankruptcy 
trustee of its interest in any potential recovery: “Because the value of the 
malpractice claim (which was never an asset of the bankruptcy) is tied to 
the value of the underlying personal injury suit (which was), the trustee 
may have an interest in any recovery on the malpractice claim—at least to 
the extent of the value of the claims discharged in bankruptcy.”
 There are two lessons for attorneys here: one obvious and one not so 
obvious.  The obvious lesson is to heed the statute of limitations.  The less 
obvious lesson is to inquire early in the engagement about your client’s 
financial condition, and more specifically about whether your client is 
contemplating filing for bankruptcy.

Contact the author at eric.martignetti@leclairryan.com.

basis, in good faith and in the honest belief that the action taken was in 
the best interests of the company.”  Applying the business judgment rule, 
the Court noted the Board’s decision not to pursue a claim, or to permit a 
shareholder to pursue one derivatively, was binding unless sufficient facts 
raised reasonable doubt as to the Board’s good faith.
The Court denied the Board’s Motion to Dismiss, finding that a number 
of factors cast doubt on whether the Board’s decision was made in 
good faith.  The Court questioned whether the Board members were 
independent, noting that the three Board members who determined not 
to pursue litigation each had prior business relationships with Donovan, 
and were all appointed to the Board only after Sendlater received Brining’s 
demand.  The Court also questioned the Board’s decision not to pursue 
litigation or permit a derivative suit at any time in the future, particularly 
given that the substantial and viable claim against Donovan appeared to 
be Sendlater’s only major asset at the time (as of the date of the forensic 
accounting report, Sendlater had generated only $11,000 in revenue since 
its inception). Also significant to the Court’s decision was the fact that the 

Board did not even attempt to negotiate a settlement or tolling agreement 
with Donovan to preserve its claims. Although the Board noted concerns 
that the lawsuit would deter potential investors, the Board minutes simply 
stated so as a conclusion but failed to explain who would have invested in 
the company but for the lawsuit.  In light of the above, the Court found no 
basis for the Board’s decision and denied Sendlater’s motion to dismiss 
Brining’s claims.
The Court’s decision is a reminder that Boards making decisions on behalf 
of their companies should carefully consider whether the Board members 
are sufficiently independent and whether the rationale for their decision 
is adequately explained and documented.  Otherwise, a questionable 
decision by the Board – such as a choice not to pursue viable claims with 
potentially significant recovery –  may lose the protection of the business 
judgment rule.

Contact the author at catherine.bednar@leclairryan.com.
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